
Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2007, Paragraph 20 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 25

AMENDMENTS CONNECTED WITH GAMBLING ACT 2005

PART 4

AMENDMENTS OF FA 1997 RELATING TO GAMING DUTY

Gaming Duty Register

- 20 (1) Schedule 1 (gaming duty: administration, enforcement etc) is amended as follows.
- (2) In sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 2 (interpretation), before the definition of “the register” insert—
- ““casino premises licence” has the same meaning as in Part 8 of the Gambling Act 2005 (see section 150(1)(a));
- “club gaming permit” has the same meaning as in that Act (see section 271);”.
- (3) In sub-paragraph (2) of that paragraph, for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute—
- “(a) in respect of which a casino premises licence is for the time being in force, or
- (b) in respect of which a club gaming permit is for the time being in force.”
- (4) In paragraph 3(4)(a) (registrable persons: holders of licences under the Gaming Act 1968)—
- (a) for “licence under the Gaming Act 1968” substitute “casino premises licence or club gaming permit”, and
- (b) after “which the licence” insert “or permit”.
- (5) In paragraph 6 (notification of premises)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (10)(a), for “licence under the Gaming Act 1968” substitute “casino premises licence or club gaming permit” and after “of the licence” insert “or permit”, and
- (b) in sub-paragraph (11)(a), for “licence under the Gaming Act 1968” substitute “casino premises licence or club gaming permit” and after “of the licence” insert “or permit”.
- (6) In paragraph 14 (disclosure of information)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for “the Gaming Board for Great Britain” substitute “the Gambling Commission”, for “that Board” (in each place) substitute “that Commission” and for “that Board’s functions under the Gaming Act 1968” substitute “that Commission’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005”, and

Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2007, Paragraph 20 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) in sub-paragraph (2), for “the Gaming Board for Great Britain” substitute “the Gambling Commission ” and for “that Board” (in both places) substitute “ that Commission ”.

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 25 para. 20(1)(6) in force at Royal Assent, see Sch. 25 para. 23
I2 Sch. 25 para. 20(2)-(5) in force at 1.9.2007 by [S.I. 2007/2532](#), [art. 2](#)

Changes to legislation:

Finance Act 2007, Paragraph 20 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 993 modified by [2016 c. 24 s. 118\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 24 para. 12(5)(za) inserted by [2015 c. 11 Sch. 20 para. 6\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 24 para. 21A(A1) inserted by [2015 c. 11 Sch. 20 para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 24 para. 4A(A1)(1) substituted for Sch. 24 para. 4A(1) by [2015 c. 11 Sch. 20 para. 3\(2\)](#)